HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER

12 July 2024
DIRECTIVE
FAMILY COURT BEFORE JUDGE NEUKIRCHER

TERM 3 - WEEK 1

22 July 2024 to 26 July 2024

1. Kindly find hereunder the Family Court roll for the week of 22 July 2024.

2. The Family Court roll is divided as follows:
e Odd numbered matters (i.e. 1, 3, 5 etc.) will be heard before Judge
Neukircher.
e Even numbered matters (i.e. 2, 4, 6 etc.) will be heard before Judge
Mokose.

(Please contact Mr Lesibana Makwela LMakwela@judiciary.org.za in relatfion fo

Judge Mokose’'s roll).
3. The allocation before Judge Neukircher is the following:

e Monday, 22 July 2024 at 09h30 - all odd numbered unopposed divorces

and Rule 43 matters will be heard.

e Tuesday, 23 July 2024 at 10h00 - all odd numbered other family court

matters and urgent family court matters will be heard

4. NO further documents may be uploaded on Caselines!

5. The following matters are not in order either by no documentation being

uploaded on Caselines or the matter does not appear on Caselines:



mailto:LMakwela@judiciary.org.za

Matters numbered: 45, 47, 49, 51 and 53
If the above-mentioned matters are not in order by Monday 15 July 2024, it will be
removed from the roll.

6. Any matters that are not in order will be removed from the roll.

7. All matters will be heard in open court on Monday at 09h30 and on Tuesday at
10h00 (please see the day-roll for the court that will be used for the hearing).

8. Allinfroductions will be done in open court.

9. Parties are reminded to ensure that the case number and parties names on the
draft orders are correct as well as all annexures.

10. Only 1 draft order is required to be handed up.

11. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with.

12. Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.

Kind regards

=2 Nicole Nair

8 [ N\ E Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Neukircher J
g Ny High Court of South Africa

& Gauteng Division, Pretoria

s — c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002

FEPUELIC OF EOUTH AFRICA Tel: 012 492 6788

6" Floor, Office 6.8
Email: NMair@judiciary.org.za




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

22 JULY 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER J AND THE

HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOKOSE

DIVORCES

1.

J BOTES

S M MOTHOA

P PADAYACHE

A SWANEPOEL

A JROSSOUW

H PEACOCK

R KARA

M VAN WYK

JJ VAN DER SANDT

10. T FEKISI

11. M KNOWLES

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

L BOTES

K E MOTHOA

E KISTEN

N J SWANEPOEL

N ROSSOUW

C PEACOCK

S KARA

IJ VAN WYK

D J BOOYSEN

M FEKISI

M KNOWLES

046998/24

054620/24

115432/23

027271/24

104304/24

027191/24

086666/23

065400/24

047802/24

001361/24

031041/24




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

P M MASUELELE

CJ PETORIUS

W WAHL

G JAHN

M J PRINSLOO

P FANN

E C DE KOCK

T MABASO

T MORAKA

M LEHLOKOA

C LANDMAN

E NAGEL

H PRINS

B MOPHUTI

M KUTUMELA

D BRITTON

J M SCHOEMAN

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

O MASUELELE

G L PRETORIUS

L A WAHL

J VAN VUUREN

M PRINSLOO

M FANN

J B DE KOCK

R MABASO

M J MORAKA

M LEHLOKOA

T LANDMAN

A C NAGEL

S P PRINS

T MOPHUTI

| KUTUMELA

J SBRITTON

W SCHOEMAN

055242/22

024368/24

017527/24

051857/24

048384/24

034711/24

044515/24

042500/24

062678/24

35110/20

6024/22

036012/24

037822/24

008396/24

5320/20

131321/23

033783/24




29. N MOGOTO

30. B F BURGER

31. S CHETTY

RULE 43

32. CVILOEN

33. D SWANEPOEL

34. D OOSTHUIZEN

35. CVILOEN

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A MOGOTO

A BURGER

S BASDEU

W VILJOEN

A SWANEPOEL

G OOSTHUIZEN

D SCHOONRAAD

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

36. EX PARTE: C W RAMPHELE+1

37. EXPARTE: G VAN DEN BERG+1

38. S P MORAKE

39. JRIKHOTSO

40. G M MAHLABE

41. L K TALAKGALE

42. BINGOMA

43. Z ALY

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

R T SEAKAMELA

M RIKHOTSO

MV MAHLABE

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS

L T SKOSANA

Z MAHOMED

087069/23

043454/23

044794/24

070102/23

077470/23

045841/24

65490/20

018712/24

025674/24

10013/21

063111/2

27883/22

019523/23

36316/21

77748/18




44

. LZUNGU

VS

B ZUNGU

47975/10

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT

ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINES

45

46. P NHLUNGWANE

47

48

49. J TROJANOWSKI

50

51

52

53

. M KGABO

. AFOX

. RPOTTER

. TRAPATSA

. AD FOTHANE

. L SELOANE

. SSKHUMALO

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

H KGABO

G HOLENI

A FOX

S POTTER

B D TROJANOWSKI

C P RAPATSA

C S RADEBE

N MAPHAKAELA

L AKHUMALO

015661/24

054569/23

024093/24

024167/24

018844/24

095188/23

032848/23

019189/23

047725/24




