

## HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER

12 July 2024

## DIRECTIVE FAMILY COURT BEFORE JUDGE NEUKIRCHER

### <u>TERM 3 – WEEK 1</u>

### 22 July 2024 to 26 July 2024

- 1. Kindly find hereunder the Family Court roll for the week of 22 July 2024.
- 2. The Family Court roll is divided as follows:
  - Odd numbered matters (i.e. 1, 3, 5 etc.) will be heard before Judge
     Neukircher.
  - Even numbered matters (i.e. 2, 4, 6 etc.) will be heard before Judge
     Mokose.
    - (Please contact Mr Lesibana Makwela <u>LMakwela@judiciary.org.za</u> in relation to Judge Mokose's roll).
- 3. The allocation before Judge Neukircher is the following:
  - Monday, 22 July 2024 at 09h30 all odd numbered unopposed divorces and Rule 43 matters will be heard.
  - <u>Tuesday, 23 July 2024 at 10h00</u> all odd numbered other family court matters and urgent family court matters will be heard
- 4. NO further documents may be uploaded on Caselines!
- 5. The following matters are not in order either by no documentation being uploaded on Caselines or the matter does not appear on Caselines:

Matters numbered: 45, 47, 49, 51 and 53

If the above-mentioned matters are not in order by **Monday 15 July 2024**, it will be removed from the roll.

- 6. Any matters that are not in order will be removed from the roll.
- 7. All matters will be heard in open court on <u>Monday at 09h30</u> and on <u>Tuesday at 10h00</u> (please see the day-roll for the court that will be used for the hearing).
- 8. All introductions will be done in open court.
- 9. Parties are reminded to ensure that the case number and parties names on the draft orders are correct as well as all annexures.
- 10. Only 1 draft order is required to be handed up.
- 11. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with.
- 12. Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.



Kind regards Nicole Nair

Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Neukircher J

High Court of South Africa Gauteng Division, Pretoria c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002

Tel: 012 492 6788

6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Office 6.8

Email: NNair@judiciary.org.za

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

### 22 JULY 2024

# BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER J AND THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOKOSE

## **DIVORCES**

1. J BOTES	VS	L BOTES	046998/24
2. S M MOTHOA	VS	K E MOTHOA	054620/24
3. P PADAYACHE	VS	E KISTEN	115432/23
4. A SWANEPOEL	VS	N J SWANEPOEL	027271/24
5. A J ROSSOUW	VS	N ROSSOUW	104304/24
6. H PEACOCK	VS	C PEACOCK	027191/24
7. R KARA	VS	S KARA	086666/23
8. M VAN WYK	VS	I J VAN WYK	065400/24
9. J J VAN DER SANDT	VS	D J BOOYSEN	047802/24
10. T FEKISI	VS	M FEKISI	001361/24
11. M KNOWLES	VS	M KNOWLES	031041/24

12. P M MASUELELE	VS	O MASUELELE	055242/22
13. C J PETORIUS	VS	G L PRETORIUS	024368/24
14. W WAHL	VS	L A WAHL	017527/24
15. G JAHN	VS	J VAN VUUREN	051857/24
16. M J PRINSLOO	VS	M PRINSLOO	048384/24
17. P FANN	VS	M FANN	034711/24
18. E C DE KOCK	VS	J B DE KOCK	044515/24
19. T MABASO	VS	R MABASO	042500/24
20. T MORAKA	VS	M J MORAKA	062678/24
21. M LEHLOKOA	VS	M LEHLOKOA	35110/20
22. C LANDMAN	VS	T LANDMAN	6024/22
23. E NAGEL	VS	A C NAGEL	036012/24
24. H PRINS	VS	S P PRINS	037822/24
25. B MOPHUTI	VS	Т МОРНИТІ	008396/24
26. M KUTUMELA	VS	I KUTUMELA	5320/20
27. D BRITTON	VS	J S BRITTON	131321/23
28. J M SCHOEMAN	VS	W SCHOEMAN	033783/24

29. N MOGOTO	VS	A MOGOTO	087069/23		
30. B F BURGER	VS	A BURGER	043454/23		
31. S CHETTY	VS	S BASDEU	044794/24		
RULE 43					
32. C VILJOEN	VS	W VILJOEN	070102/23		
33. D SWANEPOEL	VS	A SWANEPOEL	077470/23		
34. D OOSTHUIZEN	VS	G OOSTHUIZEN	045841/24		
35. C VILJOEN	VS	D SCHOONRAAD	65490/20		
OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS					
36. EX PARTE: C W RAMPHELE+1			018712/24		
37. EX PARTE: G VAN DEN BERG+1			025674/24		
38. S P MORAKE	VS	R T SEAKAMELA	10013/21		
39. J RIKHOTSO	VS	M RIKHOTSO	063111/2		
40. G M MAHLABE	VS	M V MAHLABE	27883/22		
41. L K TALAKGALE	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	019523/23		
42. B I NGOMA	VS	L T SKOSANA	36316/21		
43. Z ALY	VS	Z MAHOMED	77748/18		

## BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINES

45. M KGABO	VS	H KGABO	015661/24
46. P NHLUNGWANE	VS	G HOLENI	054569/23
47. A FOX	VS	A FOX	024093/24
48. R POTTER	VS	S POTTER	024167/24
49. J TROJANOWSKI	VS	B D TROJANOWSKI	018844/24
50. T RAPATSA	VS	C P RAPATSA	095188/23
51. A D FOTHANE	VS	C S RADEBE	032848/23
52. L SELOANE	VS	N MAPHAKAELA	019189/23
53. S S KHUMALO	VS	L A KHUMALO	047725/24